FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS 2/17 FEB 20 PM 4: 00 RECORI FINANCE SECTION TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademark		partment of Commerce and Trademark Office PATENT	
Submission Type Conveyance Type			
New Reculprise in (New Recordation)	✓ Assignment Security Agreement		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other		
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencie	•	
Conveying Party(ies)	Departmental File Secondary	cret File	
Name (line 1) Alberta Basic Industries Ltd.	mark it additional finances of conveying parties at	Month Day Year 12 June 2001	
Name (line 2) Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2)		Execution Date Month Day Year	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiv	ring parties attached	
Name (line 1) Robbins & Myers Canada, Ltd.	V	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the	
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic	
Address (line 1) c/o R&M Energy Systems		representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from	
Address (line 2) 8750-58 Avenue Edmonton		Assignment.)	
Address (line 3) Alberta	Canada T6E 6G6		
Domestic Representative Name and A	State/Country Zip Code ddress Enter for the first Receiving Party onl	y.	
Name Loren G. Helmreich			
Address (line 1) Browning Bushman, PC			
Address (line 2) 5718 Westheimer Road, Suite 1800			
Address (line 3) Houston, Texas 77057-5771			
Address (line 4) 713-266-5593			
08/2002 LMUELLER 00000228 5383519	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
FC=581 240.00 QP /			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 012631 FRAME: 0885

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	713/266-5593
Name Loren G. Helmreich		
Address (line 1) Browning Bushman, PC		
Address (line 2) 5718 Westheimer Road, Suite 180	0	
Address (line 3) Houston, Texas 77057-5771		
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of p including any attachments	pages of the attached conveyance documes.	ment # 2
Application Number(s) or Patent N	umber(s) Mark i	if additional numbers attached
	ne Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Patent Application Number(s)	5,383,519 Pate	ent Number(s)
	5,383,319	5,746,249
	5,465,788	5,875,841
	5,794,693	6,199,630
If this document is being filed together with a new F was	Patent Application, enter the date the patent application	cation Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT	PCT
Enter PCT application number		
only if a U.S. Application Numb	er PCT PCT	PCT
Number of Properties Enter the tot	al number of properties involved.	# 6
Fee Amount Fee Amou	int for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 240.00
Method of Payment: End Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if	closed Deposit Account additional fees can be charged to the	
		# 02,4345
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes 🗸 No
Statement and Signature		
	belief, the foregoing information is true e original document. Charges to deposi	

Signature

Loren G. Helmreich

Name of Person Signing

PATENT REEL: 012631 FRAME: 0886

30 January 2002

Date

ASSIGNMENT of Alberta Basic Industries Ltd. to Robbins & Myers Canada, Ltd.

WHEREAS ALBERTA BASIC INDUSTRIES LTD, whose full postal address is 6159 - 40th Street S.E. Calgary, Alberta T2C 2B1 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor) is the owner of inventions entitled, disclosed and/or claimed as:

- 1) Apparatus for Rotating a Tubing String of a Pumping Wellhead, filed August 4, 1993 (US 5,383,519);
- 2) Tubing String Hanging Apparatus, filed February 1, 1995 (US 5,465,788);
- 3) Dual Tubing String Hanging Apparatus, filed May 2, 1996 (US 5,794,693);
- 4) Oil Well Blow-Out Preventer and Scaling Device,
 - a) filed November 12, 1996 (US 5,746,249);
 - b) filed April 4, 1997 (US 5,875,841);
- 5) Pull-Through Tubing String Rotator for an Oil Well, filed February 25, 1999 (US 6,199,630)
- 6) Apparatus for Rotating a Tubing String of a Pumping Wellhead, filed October 20, 1993 (CA 2,108,638);
- 7) Tubing String Hanging Apparatus, filed January 31, 1995 (CA 2,141,510);
- 8) Dual Tubing String Hanging Apparatus, filed May 2, 1996 (CA 2,175,641);
- 9) Oli Well Blow-Out Preventer and Sealing Device, filed October 14, 1997 (CA 2,218,202);
- 10) Oil Well Tubing String Hanging Device and Lifting Assembly, filed November 23, 1998 (CA 2,254,391); and
- 11) Pull-Through Tubing String Rotator for an Oil Well, filed January 24, 2000 (CA 2,296,975)
- 12) Oll Well Blow-Out Preventer and Sealing Device, filed November 11, 1997 (Venezuela 2274)
- 13) Pull-Through Tubing String Rotator for an Oil Well, filed February 24, 2000 (Venezuela 000386) (collectively referred to hereinafter as the "Inventions").

AND WHEREAS ROBBINS & MYERS CANADA, LTD., whose full post address is c/o R & M Energy Systems 8750-58 Avenue Edmonton, Alberta T6E 6G6 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the Assignor's entire rights in the Inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and the Inventions in THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, CANADA, VENEZUELA and all other countries throughout the World, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the respective terms for which all Letters Patent may be granted, including any extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE to assist the said Assignee in the prosecution of any applications and upon request, to execute without further consideration all necessary and desirable divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue or other applications for patents in any country that might be deemed necessary by said Assignee fully to secure to said Assignee its undivided interest as aforesaid in and to Inventions.

PATENT REEL: 012631 FRAME: 0887 -2-

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY COVENANTS that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in contravention hereof.

THE UNDERSIGNED ASSIGNOR AND ASSIGNEE HEREBY AUTHORIZE the firm of Borden Ladner Gervais LLP to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this assignment suitable for recordation in the United States Trademark and Patent Office, the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and the Patent Offices of any other country as may be required.

Executed this 12th day of June, 2001.

Name:

Signature:

ELSON & Mª DOUGALA

Alberta Basic Industries Ltd.

Affidavit of Execution

I, DANIEL G. KOLIBAR, whose full postal address is c/o Borden Ladner Gervais LLP, 1000 Canterra Tower, 400 Third Avenue S.W., Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2P 4H2, make oath and say:

That I was personally present and did see Elson McDougald, who is personally known to me to be the president of Alberta Basic Industries Ltd., duly sign and execute the attached assignment dated June 12, 2001.

SWORN BEFORE ME at the City of Calgary, in the Province of Alberta, this

Calgary, in the Province of All

12th day of / une, 2001.

`

DANIEL G. KOLIBAR

A Notary Public for the Province of

DAVID-J. STANFORE

BARRISTER & SOLICITOR

RECORDED: 02/20/2002

PATENT REEL: 012631 FRAME: 0888